data points obtained with the alternative analysis strategies
described in Sec. II C (CUT A and CUT B) to the results for the
standard analysis (see Fig. 4). Shown are the differences �N =
N (STD) − N [CUTA(B)] as a function of pt and rapidity, both
for � and �−. Even though the efficiencies are lower by almost
a factor of 2 in some regions of phase space (see Fig. 2) and
are subject to different systematic effects (e.g., influence of
high track density or background) the results are in agreement.
The deviations are consistent with a systematic error of ≈10%
for � and �− at all beam energies (see Fig. 4). Additionally
to the studies presented in Fig. 4, a further investigation was
performed to test whether the � reconstruction is sensitive to
the cut applied to the DCA. For this purpose the DCA cut was
relaxed to 1.5 cm (from a default of 0.5 cm) and the result of
this analysis was compared to the standard procedure. It was
found that the deviations between the two approaches also
agree with the systematic error estimate given in Table II.

TABLE II. Summary of the systematic errors on the dN/dy values.

Background Efficiency pt extra- Feed-down Quadratic
subtraction correction polation correction sum

� 3% 10% – 1% 10.5%
�̄ 3% 10% – 7% 12.5%
�− 3% 10% 3% – 11%
�̄+ 3% 10% 3% – 11%

034918-5

C. ALT et al. PHYSICAL REVIEW C 78, 034918 (2008)

 (GeV/c)
t

p
0 1 2 3

 (
%

)
t

 d
N

/d
p

∆

-50

0

50

 (CUT-A)Λ
 (CUT-B)Λ

158A GeV
|y| < 0.4

(a)

y
-2 0 2

 d
N

/d
y

(%
)

∆

-50

0

50

 (CUT-A)Λ
 (CUT-B)Λ 158A GeV

(b)

 (GeV/c)
t

p
0 1 2 3

 (
%

)
t

 d
N

/d
p

∆

-50

0

50  (CUT-A)-Ξ
 (CUT-B)-Ξ

158A GeV
|y| < 0.5
(c)

y
-2 0 2

 d
N

/d
y

(%
)

∆

-50

0

50  (CUT-A)-Ξ
 (CUT-B)-Ξ

158A GeV

(d)

FIG. 4. The differences between the fully cor-
rected results of the standard procedure and of the
two alternative analysis strategies (see Sec. II E)
for � (a and b) and �− (c and d) in central
Pb+Pb collisions at 158A GeV. Shown are the
pt dependence at mid-rapidity (a and c) and the
rapidity dependence (b and d). The gray boxes
illustrate the systematic error estimate.

In case of � and �̄ the uncertainties in the feed-down
contribution also have to be taken into account. Here, the